15Revised Manuscript 23 February 2009
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 15
F. Ajzenberg-Selove a and T. Lauritsen b
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation of A = 5–24 was published in Nuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version of A = 15 differs from the published version in that we have corrected some errors dis-

6.5) and to other unresolved excited states up to Ex ≈ 13.5 MeV (1951BU1D, 1951BU1E,
1957SH1C). Angular distributions have been studied at Eα = 30.5 MeV (1957HU1E) and 41.5
MeV (1957SH1C). They all show strong anisotropic structure typical of direct interaction. The
ground state angular distribution is qualitatively similar to that of the inverse reaction. An excel-
lent fit is obtained to the data > 30◦ under the assumption l (triton) = 1, R = 5.10 × 10−13 cm
(1957SH1C, 1957SH1B: see also (1957BU52)).
6. 13C(d, n)14N Qm = 5.319 Eb = 16.161
Observed resonances are displayed in Table 15.4 (1950RI57, 1955MA76). Absolute cross
sections are given by (1955MA76). See also 14N and (1957JA37).
7. 13C(d, p)14C Qm = 5.947 Eb = 16.161
Observed resonances are displayed in Table 15.4 (1941BE1A, 1950CU13, 1953KO42, 1956MA46).
Angular distributions have been measured at a number of energies in the range Ed = 0.3 to 2.8
MeV (1953KO42, 1956KO1A, 1956MA46, 1956VA17). At most energies some stripping contri-
bution is observed, although compound nucleus formation appears to be quite important for Ed < 3
MeV (1956MA46). There is some disagreement on absolute cross sections; see (1953KO42,
1956MA46, 1956VA17, 1957HO63). See also 14C.
7
Table 15.3: Resonances in 11B + α
Eα (MeV) Γlab (keV) Particle out Ex (MeV) Jπ Ref.
0.60 n 11.43 a

34. 16O(p, 2p)15N Qm = −12.113
19
At Ep = 185 MeV, the summed proton spectrum shows two peaks, corresponding to ejection
of p 1
2
and p 3
2
protons with binding energies of ≈ 12 and ≈ 19 MeV, respectively. The separation
is consistent with the interpretation of 15N*(6.3) as a state with a hole in the p 3
2
shell (1958MA1B,
1958TY49).
35. 16O(d, 3He)15N Qm = −6.619
Not reported.
36. 16O(t, α)15N Qm = 7.700
See (1956BA1E, 1956JA31, 1956MA09).
37. 17O(d, α)15N Qm = 9.812
Q0 = 9.807 ± 0.012 (1954PA39).
38. 18O(p, α)15N Qm = 3.970
Q0 = 3.961 ± 0.009 (1954MI60).

(Not illustrated)
Mass of 15F : Calculation of Coulomb and (n − 1H) mass differences from 15C indicates that 15F
should be unstable to proton emission by 2.3 MeV (1957MU99): the mass excess of 15F is 22.0±1
MeV.
29
References
(Closed 01 December 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) and have NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included up to ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1939KI1A L.D.P. King, W.J. Henderson and J.R. Risser, Phys. Rev. 55 (1939) 1118; 41
1941BE1A Bennett et al, Phys. Rev. 59 (1941) 781
1949ME51 E. Melkonian, Phys. Rev. 76 (1949) 1750
1950BA1C Baldinger, Huber, Ricamo and Zunti, Helv. Phys. Acta 23 (1950) 503
1950BR29 H. Brown and V. Perez-Mendez, Phys. Rev. 78 (1950) 649
1950CU13 C.D. Curling and J.O. Newton, Nature 165 (1950) 609
1950HO1A W.F. Hornyak, T. Lauritsen, P. Morrison and W.A. Fowler, Revs. Mod. Phys. 22
(1950) 291
1950HU72 E.L. Hudspeth, C.P. Swann and N.P. Heydenburg, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 643
1950JO57 C.H. Johnson and H.H. Barschall, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 818
1950MA65 R. Malm and W.W. Buechner, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 771
1950RI57 J.E. Richardson, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 850
1951BU1D Bullock, McMinn, Rasmussen and Sampson, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951) 212A
1951BU1E M.L. Bullock and M.B. Sampson, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 967
1951DU08 D.B. Duncan and J.E. Perry, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 809
1951JO1A Johnson, Petree and Adair, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 775
1951PO1A M.L. Pool, D.N. Kundu, P.E. Weiler and T.W. Donaven, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 305,
DA12
1951RO16 W.D. Roseborough, J.J.G. McCue, W.M. Preston and C. Goodman, Phys. Rev. 83
(1951) 1133
1951YA1A Yaffe and Stevens, Can. J. Phys. 29 (1951) 186; Phys. Rev. 79 (1950) 893
1952AJ38 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Revs. Mod. Phys. 24 (1952) 321
1952BL64 J.P. Blaser, P. Marmier and M. Sempert, Helv. Phys. Acta 25 (1952) 442
1952CU1B Cuer and Magnac-Valette, Compt. Rend. 234 (1952) 1049
1952GI01 W.M. Gibson and E.E. Thomas, Proc. Roy. Soc. A210 (1952) 543
1952HI12 J.J. Hinchey, P.H. Stelson and W.M. Preston, Phys. Rev. 86 (1952) 483
30
1952JO1C C.H. Johnson, G.P. Robinson and C.D. Moak, Phys. Rev. 85 (1952) 931
1952LI1A A.B. Lillie, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 716
1952PO27 M.L. Pool, Physica 18 (1952) 1304
1953EV03 W.H. Evans, T.S. Green and R. Middleton, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A66 (1953) 108
1953FI1A E.L. Fireman, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 922
1953GI1B V. Gierke, Z. Naturforsch. A8 (1953) 567
1953KA1A Kay, Mark and Goodman, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 503
1953KO42 B. Koudijs, F.P.G. Valckx and P.M. Endt, Physica 19 (1953) 1133
1953KU08 D.N. Kundu, T.W. Donaven, M.L. Pool and J.K. Long, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 1200
1953LI1D Li, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 1084
1953ME1B Meier, Ricamo, Scherrer and Zunti, Helv. Phys. Acta 26 (1953) 451
1954BA1C G.A. Bartholomew, F. Brown, H.E. Gove, A.E. Litherland and E.B. Paul, Phys. Rev.
96 (1954) 1154
1954BE08 W.E. Bennett, P.A. Roys and B.J. Toppel, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 924A
1954EB02 F.S. Eby, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 1355
1954HU1B Huber and Striebel, Helv. Phys. Acta 27 (1954) 157
1954JO1F Jongerius, Valckx and Endt, Physica 20 (1954) 29
1954KL36 R.M. Kline and D.J. Zaffarano, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 1620
1954MI60 C. Mileikowsky, Ark. Fys. 7 (1954) 89
1954PA39 R. Pauli, K. Ahnlund and C. Mileikowsky, Ark. Fys. 8 (1954) 213
1954SP01 A. Sperduto, W.W. Buechner, C.K. Bockelman and C.P. Browne, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954)
1316
1954SP1B K.R. Spearman, E.L. Hudspeth and I.L. Morgan, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 806
1954SP1C Speiser and Fierz, Helv. Phys. Acta 27 (1954) 159
1954SP1D Speiser, Helv. Phys. Acta 27 (1954) 427
1954ST1C Stanley, Phil. Mag. 45 (1954) 807
1954TH1B L.C. Thompson, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 369
1954TR09 R.E. Trumble, Jr., Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 748A
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Revs. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955BA44 G.A. Bartholomew, F. Brown, H.E. Gove, A.E. Litherland and E.B. Paul, Can. J. Phys.
33 (1955) 441
1955BA83 S. Bashkin, R.R. Carlson and E.B. Nelson, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 107
1955BE1G R.D. Bent, T.W. Bonner, J.H. McCrary and W.A. Ranken, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 771
31
1955BE81 R.D. Bent, T.W. Bonner, J.H. McCrary, W.A. Ranken and R.F. Sippel, Phys. Rev. 99
(1955) 710
1955FO27 J.L. Fowler and C.H. Johnson, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 728
1955HU1B Hughes and Harvey, BNL-325 (1955)
1955KI28 J.D. Kington, J.K. Bair, H.O. Cohn and H.B. Willard, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1393
1955MA76 J.B. Marion, T.W. Bonner and C.F. Cook, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 847
1955MA85 J.B. Marion, R.M. Brugger and T.W. Bonner, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 46
1955RI1A Riviere and Treacy, Aust. J. Phys. 8 (1955) 408
1955SH28 R.D. Sharp, A. Sperduto and W.W. Buechner, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 632A
1955SH46 E.S. Shire and R.D. Edge, Phil. Mag. 46 (1955) 640
1955SM1B Smith and Aten, J. Inorg. Nucl. Chem. 1 (1955) 296
1955ST1D W.E. Stephens, A.K. Mann, B.J. Patton and E.J. Winhold, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 839
1955TH1A Thirion and Barloutaud, Compt. Rend. 240 (1955) 2136
1955WA1A Wapstra, Physica 21 (1955) 367
1956BA16 G.A. Bartholomew, A.E. Litherland, E.B. Paul and H.E. Gove, Can. J. Phys. 34 (1956)
147
1956BA1E Barjon, Magnac-Valette and Schmouker, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 896
1956BA1H Bashkin, Carlson and Jacobs, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 212; Physica 22 (1956)
1124A
1956BA34 J.K. Bair, H.O. Cohn, J.D. Kington and H.B. Willard, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1595
1956BE1D Becker and Barschall, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 1384
1956BO1L Bostrom, Hudspeth and Morgan, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 94
1956BO61 T.W. Bonner, A.A. Kraus, Jr., J.B. Marion and J.P. Schiffer, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956)
1348
1956CA1D Calvert, Jaffe and Maslin, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 501
1956DO37 R.A. Douglas, B.R. Gasten and A. Mukerji, Can. J. Phys. 34 (1956) 1097
1956DO41 R.A. Douglas, J.W. Broer, R. Chiba, D.F. Herring and E.A. Silverstein, Phys. Rev.
104 (1956) 1059
1956EL1B Elliott, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 503
1956FE1C Ferguson and Gove, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 180
1956FE1D Ferguson, Clarke, Gove and Sample, PD-261 (1956)
1956FL1B Flerov and Talyzin, Sov. J. Nucl. Energy 4 (1956) 617
1956FR18 G.M. Frye, Jr. and J.H. Gammel, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 328
32
1956FR1A J.B. French, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1391
1956GR37 T.S. Green and R. Middleton, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 28
1956JA31 N. Jarmie, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1683
1956KA1C Kassecker and Urban, Acta Phys. Aust. 10 (1956) 95
1956KI54 B.B. Kinsey and T. Stone, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 975
1956KO1A Koudijs, Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1956MA09 D. Magnac-Valette, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 760
1956MA35 J.B. Marion and G. Weber, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 1355; Erratum Phys. Rev. 103
(1956) 1906
1956MA46 J.B. Marion and G. Weber, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 167
1956NO04 I. Nonaka, S. Morita, N. Kawai, T. Ishimatsu, S. Suematsu, K. Takeshita, Y. Nakajima
and Y. Wakuta, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 11 (1956) 1
1956OV1A Overley, Pixley and Whaling, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 387
1956SA06 R.M. Sanders, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1434
1956SC01 J.P. Schiffer, T.W. Bonner, R.H. Davis and F.W. Prosser, Jr., Phys. Rev. 104 (1956)
1064
1956TA16 G.W. Tautfest and S. Rubin, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 196
1956VA17 F.P.G. Valckx, Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1957BA18 G.A. Bartholomew and P.J. Campion, Can. J. Phys. 35 (1957) 1347
1957BE71 A.A. Bergman, A.I. Isakov, I.P. Popov and F.L. Shapiro, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 33 (1957)
9; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 6
1957BO58 C.R. Bolmgren, G.D. Freier, J.G. Likely and K.F. Famularo, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957)
210
1957BR18 D.A. Bromley, E. Almqvist, H.E. Gove, A.E. Litherland, E.B. Paul and A.J. Ferguson,
Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 957
1957BU52 S.T. Butler, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 272
1957CA07 R.R. Carlson, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1094
1957CH32 R.H. Chow and B.T. Wright, Can. J. Phys. 35 (1957) 184
1957FE1A Feingold, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 392
1957GA1B Gallmann, Thesis, Univ. of Strasbourg (1957)
1957GO1E S. Gorodetzky, A. Gallmann, M. Croissiaux and R. Armbruster, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957)
112
1957GO1H Gorodetzky, Gallmann, Croissiaux and Armbruster, Compt. Rend. 244 (1957) 1759
33
1957HA03 F.B. Hagedorn, F.S. Mozer, T.S. Webb, W.A. Fowler and C.C. Lauritsen, Phys. Rev.
105 (1957) 219
1957HA1E Halbert and French, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1563
1957HE1C Hebbard, Ph.D.Thesis, Univ. of Melbourne (1957)
1957HI56 N.M. Hintz, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 1201
1957HO63 H.D. Holmgren, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 100
1957HU1D Hughes and Schwartz, BNL-325, Suppl. 1 (1957)
1957HU1E Hunting and Wall, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 181
1957IL1A Illsley, Holmgren, Johnston and Wolicki, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 538
1957JA1B Jannelli and Mezzanares, Nuovo Cim. 5 (1957) 1047
1957JA37 N. Jarmie, J.D. Seagrave et al, LA-2014 (1957)
1957JO1B Johnston, Holmgren and Wolicki, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 181
1957KI22 O.C. Kistner, A. Schwarzschild, B.M. Rustad and D.E. Alburger, Phys. Rev. 105
(1957) 1339
1957LA13 W.A.S. Lamb and R.E. Hester, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 1304
1957MU99 P.G. Murphy, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 421
1957NO14 E. Norbeck, Jr., Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 204
1957NO17 E. Norbeck, Jr. and C.S. Littlejohn, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 754
1957NO1C Nonaka, Morita, Kawai, Ishimatsu, Takeshita, Nakajima and Takano, J. Phys. Soc.
Jpn. 12 (1957) 841
1957OL1A Olness, Vorona and Lewis, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 51
1957PE12 J.R. Penning and F.H. Schmidt, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 647
1957PE1D C.A. Pearse, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 545
1957PI1A Pixley, Thesis, CalTech (1957)
1957SH1B Sherr and Bennett, Proc. Univ. of Pittsburgh Conf. on Nucl. Struct. (1957)
1957SH1C Sherr and Rickey, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 29
1957SV1A N.L. Svantesson, Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957) 273
1957TA1C G.E. Tauber and T.-Y. Wu, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1772
1957WA01 E.K. Warburton and J.N. McGruer, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 639
1957ZA1A Zabel, WASH 192 (1957)
1958AL1D Alkhazov, Gangpskii and Lemberg, JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 892
1958AS63 V.J. Ashby, H.C. Catron, L.L. Newkirk and C.J. Taylor, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 616
1958BA52 G.A. Bartholomew and L.A. Higgs, AECL-669 (1958)
34
1958BE1G J.S. Bell and R.J. Blin-Stoyle, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 87
1958BO18 D.L. Booth, F.V. Price, D. Roaf and G.L. Salmon, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A71
(1958) 325
1958CO1G Cochran and Knight, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 323
1958DO60 R.A. Douglas, R.R. Carlson, S. Bashkin and C. Broude, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3
(1958) 198, P2; Oral Report
1958FE05 A.J. Ferguson, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 26, J6
1958FR1C French, Univ. of Pittsburgh Tech. Rept. 9 (1958)
1958GO46 S. Gorodetzky, A. Gallman and M. Croissiaux, J. Phys. Rad. 19 (1958) 16
1958GO68 S. Gorodetzky, A. Gallman, M. Croissiaux and R. Armbruster, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958)
517
1958HA1B Haddad, Perry and Smith, Private Communication (1958)
1958HE48 D.F. Hebbard and D.N.F. Dunbar, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 322, H3
1958HU18 D.J. Hughes and R.B. Schwartz, BNL-325, 2nd Ed. (1958); BNL-325, 2nd Ed., Suppl.
I (1960)
1958JO20 R.L. Johnston, H.D. Holmgren, E.A. Wolicki and E.G. Illsley, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958)
884
1958JO28 K.W. Jones, L.J. Lidofsky and J.L. Weil, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 1252
1958LE23 L.L. Lee, Jr. and J.P. Schiffer, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 188, K9
1958MA1B Th.A.J. Maris, P. Hillman and H. Tyren, Nucl. Phys. 7 (1958) 1
1958MO95 W.E. Moore and J.N. McGruer, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 198, P1
1958RA13 W.A. Ranken, T.W. Bonner, J.M. McCrary and T.A. Rabson, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958)
917
1958RA18 L.A. Rayburn, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 365, G13
1958RH1A Rhodes, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Pennsylvania (1958)
1958RH30 J.L. Rhodes and W.E. Stephens, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1415
1958TA03 Y.-K. Tai, G.P. Millburn, S.N. Kaplan and B.J. Moyer, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 2086
1958TY49 H. Tyren, P. Hillman and T.A.J. Marris, Nucl. Phys. 7 (1958) 10
1958WA1C Way, Nucl. Data Cards, Natl. Res. Council, Washington, D.C. (1958)
1959AL1M Alburger, Wilkinson and Gallmann, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 4 (1959) 56
1959FE1D A.J. Ferguson, R.L. Clarke and H.E. Gove, Phys. Rev. 115 (1959) 1655
1959FE1E A.J. Ferguson, Phys. Rev. 115 (1959) 1660
1959GI47 J.H. Gibbons and R.L. Macklin, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 571
35
1959HE1D Hebbard and Dunbar, Phys. Rev. 115 (1959) 624
1959LE28 L.L. Lee, Jr. and J.P. Schiffer, Phys. Rev. 115 (1959) 160
1959PO61 B. Povh, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 1114
36